PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2962867

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COORSTEK MEDICAL LLC D/B/A IMDS	07/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEIL DUGGAL	
Street Address:	1544 GLOUCESTER RD	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N6G 2S6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61074534
Patent Number:	8303631
PCT Number:	US0947684

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)677-0500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8016770700

Email: barbara@maywoodip.com

Correspondent Name: MAYWOOD IP LAW Address Line 1: 10704 TOPVIEW RD

Address Line 4: SOUTH JORDAN, UTAH 84095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DUG-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARBARA DANIELS
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Daniels/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=DUG-1 Patent Portfolio Transfer of Rights IMDS to Duggal (1)#page1.tif source=DUG-1 Patent Portfolio Transfer of Rights IMDS to Duggal (1)#page2.tif

PATENT 502916269 REEL: 033436 FRAME: 0131

ASSIGNMENT

COORSTEK MEDICAL LLC D/B/A IMDS®, TOGETHER WITH ITS SUBSIDIARIES, having a place of business at 560 West Golf Course Road, Providence, Utah 84332 (the "Assignor"), holds rights, title and interest in systems, methods, and apparatuses, hereinafter called the "inventions." Such inventions, including various embodiments thereof, are disclosed in the following patent applications:

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/074,534, entitled "POSTERIOR DYNAMIC STABILIZATION SYSTEM", filed June 20, 2008;

United States Utility Patent Application No. 12/486563, entitled "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR POSTERIOR DYNAMIC STABILIZATION", filed June 17, 2009; and

Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US2009/047684, entitled "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR POSTERIOR DYNAMIC STABILZATION", filed June 17, 2009.

Assignor hereby authorizes NEIL DUGGAL to insert the patent application numbers and filing dates above when known.

NEIL DUGGAL, having a place of business at 1544 Gloucester Rd., London, Ontario Canada N6G 2S6 (the "Assignee"), desires to secure its rights, title and interest in and to said inventions in accordance with the apportioned ownership provisions set forth between Assignee and Assignor in that certain PROMISSORY NOTE AND JOINT IP AGREEMENT effective July 1, 2009, and any amendments pertaining thereto (the "Agreements").

In consideration of value paid or granted to Assignor by the Assignee pursuant to the Agreements with the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

EFFECTIVE JUNE 19, 2008, ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS TO ASSIGNEE:

the apportioned rights, title and interests held by Assignor, pursuant to and as set forth in the Agreements, in and to said inventions and in the above-identified patent applications and in all applications, provisionals, non-provisional, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, reissues, substitutes, and extensions of letters patent or patents granted thereon, in all corresponding applications filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty ("PCT"), and in all corresponding applications filed in any countries, territories, or jurisdictions worldwide, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and in any countries, territories, and jurisdictions worldwide; and

the right to file PCT, domestic, and foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in all countries, territories, and jurisdictions worldwide as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignor and Assignee as the owners of all rights, title and interest in and to said inventions, for the sole use and benefit of Assignor and Assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests such Patent Office officials affiliated with the International Bureau of WIPO and duly authorized under the PCT to prosecute any PCT application on said inventions for the benefit of the Assignor and Assignee as the owners of all rights, title, and interests in and to said

Page 1 of 2

inventions, for the sole use and benefit of Assignor and Assignee, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon Assignor, its affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

DATED 24 July 2014

Fille: The Sidout